
To 

Ref No: 12040/NHAI/ PIU(KGP)/2023-24/267 

The Authorized Signatory 

National Highways Authority of India 

NHIT Eastern Projects Private Limited (NEPPL), 
G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, 

Sir, 

/ Tel: (03222) 225907 T/e-mail : kha@nhai.org, piukgp2010@gmail.com / Web : www.nhai.gov.in 

Delhi, South West Delhi, Delhi, India, 110075 

Ref:(i) RO-Kolkata E-office File No 146950 dt 28.03.2024 

(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt. of India) 

Sub: Tolling, Operation, Maintenance and Transfer (InvIT) of Chichra - Kharagpur section from km 
Design km 16.130 to km 72.250 (length 56.120 km), of NH-49 (old NH-6) in the state of West 
Bengal: Revision of User Fee Notification for Balibhasa Toll Fee Plaza at Km 43.350 
(design Chainage) of NH-49 (Old NH-6), Kharagpur-Chichra Project for FY 2024-25: 

Reg. 

(ii) NHAI HÌ email dt 26.03.2024 

Type of Vehicle 

(ii) Gazette Notification No SO 1503(E) dt 20.03.2024 
(iv) NHAI HQ LOA No NHAI/InvIT/2022-23/B-3/E-180088 dt 07.02.2024 

Car, Jeep, Van or 
Light Motor Vehicle 

Light Commercial 
Vehicle, Light Goods 
Vehicle or Mini Bus 

Bus or Truck 

Three Axle 
Commercial Vehicle 

(HCM) or EME or 
MAV(Four to Six 

axles) 

Project Implementation Unit -Kharagpur 
NHAI Complex, Near Chowrangee, Inda, Kharagpur- 721305 

Please refer the documents under reference on' the subject cited above. It is to intimate 
that as per NHAI HQ email dated 26.03.2024 at ref(ii) Competent Authority of NHAI has approved 
the Validation of revised User fee rates in respect of Balibhasa Toll Plaza at Km 43.350 in the State 

of West Bengal to be applicable w.e.f. 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025. Latest Gazette Notification No 

SO 1503(E) was published on 20.03.2024. Details of revised user fee rates are as under: 

Oversized 

(Seven 
axles) 

RIH RW, t fe, t, GEIY-721 305 

Vehicles 
more 

zug afes:â5 v£ 6, 

Fee for 
single 

journey 
(Rs.) 

90 

145 

305 

335 

480 

585 

Fee for return 
journey within 

a day (Rs.) 

135 

220 

460 

500 

720 

875 

Fee for monthly 
pass for 50 single 

journeys in a 
month (Rs.) 

3015 

4870 

10200 

11130 

16000 

19475 

45 

Fee for single journey for 
the commercial vehicles 

registered within the 
District of fee plaza (Rs.) 

75 

NHAL 

155 

165 

Date:28.03.2024 

240 

290 

Local 
Monthly 

Pass 

340 
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The rate for monthly pass applicable for Local Non-commercial Vehicle residing within a 
distance of 20 Km from the Toll Plaza shall be Rs 340/- for the year 2024-2025. 

In view of above stated facts, it is reguested to take needful action for implementation of 
revised user fees as approved above in Balibhasa Toll Plaza on NH-49 (Old NH-6) and confirm 
immediately on implementation of revised user fee informing the date & time of implementation 
and alsO provide copies of the necessary Newspaper cuttings for advertisement of revised user fee 
rates to be published before implementation as per norms for further necessary action in this 
regard. 

Copy for kind information to: 
() CGM(CO), NHAI HQ, New Delhi 
(ii) CGM (Tech) & RO-Kolkata, NHAI 
(iii) GM(Tech)-WB, NHAI HQ, New Delhi 

Yours faithfully, 

(S Shambhu) 
DGM (Tech) & Project Director 

(iv) GM(IHMCL), NHAI HQ, New Delhi- for kind information and necessary action for updation of revised user fee in FASTag rates in the server for FASTag deduction w.e.f. 01.04.2024. (v) Authorized Signatory, M/s Dilip Buildcon Ltd/System Integrator, Balibhasa Toll Plaza, Jhargram- for information and necessary action for implementation of revised fee in the system. (vi) RE Cum Actg TL, M/s L N Malviya Infra Projects Pvt Ltd, Kharagpur- for information & necessary action. 


