

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण (सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) National Highways Authority of India



(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt. of India)

परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई - खडुगपुर भाराराप्रा परिसर, चौरंगी के निकट, इंदा, खड़गपुर - 721 305 Project Implementation Unit - Kharagpur NHAI Complex, Near Chowrangee, Inda, Kharagpur - 721305

टेल / Tel : (03222) 225907 ईमेल / e-mail : kha@nhai.org, piukgp2010@gmail.com वेव / Web : www.nhai.gov.in

Ref No: 12040/NHAI/PIU(KGP)/2023-24/1267

Date:28.03.2024

То

The Authorized Signatory NHIT Eastern Projects Private Limited (NEPPL), G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, Delhi, South West Delhi, Delhi, India, 110075

Sub: Tolling, Operation, Maintenance and Transfer (InvIT) of Chichra – Kharagpur section from km Design km 16.130 to km 72.250 (length 56.120 km), of NH-49 (old NH-6) in the state of West Bengal: Revision of User Fee Notification for Balibhasa Toll Fee Plaza at Km 43.350 (design Chainage) of NH-49 (Old NH-6), Kharagpur-Chichra Project for FY 2024-25:-Reg.

Ref:(i) RO-Kolkata E-office File No 146950 dt 28.03.2024

- (ii) NHAI HQ email dt 26.03.2024
- (iii) Gazette Notification No SO 1503(E) dt 20.03.2024
- (iv) NHAI HQ LOA No NHAI/InvIT/2022-23/B-3/E-180088 dt 07.02.2024

Sir,

Please refer the documents under reference on the subject cited above. It is to intimate that as per NHAI HQ email dated 26.03.2024 at ref(ii) Competent Authority of NHAI has approved the Validation of revised User fee rates in respect of Balibhasa Toll Plaza at Km 43.350 in the State of West Bengal to be applicable w.e.f. 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2025. Latest Gazette Notification No SO 1503(E) was published on 20.03.2024. Details of revised user fee rates are as under:-

Type of Vehicle	Fee for single journey (Rs.)	Fee for return journey within a day (Rs.)	Fee for monthly pass for 50 single journeys in a month (Rs.)	Fee for single journey for the commercial vehicles registered within the District of fee plaza (Rs.)	Local Monthly Pass
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle	90	135	3015	45	340
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus	145	220	4870	75	
Bus or Truck	305	460	10200	155	
Three Axle Commercial Vehicle	335	500	11130	165	
(HCM) or EME or MAV(Four to Six axles)	480	720	16000	240	
Oversized Vehicles (Seven or more axles)	585	875	19475	290	

The rate for monthly pass applicable for Local Non-commercial Vehicle residing within a distance of 20 Km from the Toll Plaza shall be Rs 340/- for the year 2024-2025.

In view of above stated facts, it is requested to take needful action for implementation of revised user fees as approved above in Balibhasa Toll Plaza on NH-49 (Old NH-6) and confirm immediately on implementation of revised user fee informing the date & time of implementation and also provide copies of the necessary Newspaper cuttings for advertisement of revised user fee rates to be published before implementation as per norms for further necessary action in this regard.

Yours faithfully, (S Shambhu) DGM (Tech) & Project Director

Copy for kind information to:

- (i) CGM(CO), NHAI HQ, New Delhi
- (ii) CGM (Tech) & RO-Kolkata, NHAI
- (iii) GM(Tech)-WB, NHAI HQ, New Delhi
- (iv) GM(IHMCL), NHAI HQ, New Delhi- for kind information and necessary action for updation of revised user fee in FASTag rates in the server for FASTag deduction w.e.f. 01.04.2024. (v) Authorized Signatory, M/s Dilip Buildcon Ltd/System Integrator, Balibhasa Toll Plaza,
- Jhargram- for information and necessary action for implementation of revised fee in the system. (vi) RE Cum Actg TL, M/s L N Malviya Infra Projects Pvt Ltd, Kharagpur- for information & necessary action.